

No. 20-3366

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

N.Y. TENANTS AND NEIGHBORS, et al.,

Intervenors.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of New York
Honorable Eric Komitee, District Judge
No. 1:19-cv-4087

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

KATHRYN D. VALOIS
Fla. Bar No. 1010150
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Email: KValois@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE RS LAWS EFFECT A FACIAL REGULATORY TAKING UNDER THE <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> FACTORS.....	5
A. The Development of Facial Regulatory Takings and the <i>Penn Central</i> Factors	5
B. The Economic Impact of the Regulation on the Claimant.....	8
C. Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectations.....	10
D. Character of the Governmental Action	14
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

1256 Hertel Ave. Assocs., LLC v. Calloway, 761 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 10, 12

Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. United States, 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004)11

Armstrong v. United States, 364 U.S. 40 (1960) 6, 17

Bass Enters. Prod. Co. v. United States, 381 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2004)15

Bottini v. City of San Diego, 27 Cal. App. 5th 281 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018).....15

CAA Assocs. v. United States, 667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....8

City of Houston v. Trail Enters., Inc., 377 S.W.3d 873 (Tex. App. 2012).....11

City of Minot v. Boger, 744 N.W.2d 277 (N.D. 2008)16

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd., 526 U.S. 687 (1999)8

Community Housing Improvement Program v. City of New York,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 5819900 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2020) 2–3, 11

*Embassy Real Estate Holdings, LLC v. Dist. of Columbia Mayor’s Agent for
 Historic Pres.*, 944 A.2d 1036 (D.C. 2008)15

*Federal Home Mortg. Corp. v. New York State Div. of Housing & Community
 Renewal*, 83 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1996)9

Goodwin v. Walton Cty. Fla., 248 F. Supp. 3d 1257 (N.D. Fla. 2017)2

Guggenheim v. City of Goleta, 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)2, 7

Heaphy v. State, No. 03-45407-AA,
 2004 WL 5573600 (Mich. Cir. Ct. Sept. 15, 2004).....12

Knick v. Twp. of Scott, 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)..... 1, 13

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist., 570 U.S. 595 (2013)1, 6

Levald, Inc. v. City of Palm Desert, 998 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1993)4, 6

Levin v. City & Cty. of San Francisco, 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014)2

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc., 544 U.S. 528 (2005) 7, 14–16

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....16

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)7

Murr v. Wisconsin, 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)2

Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n, 483 U.S. 825 (1987)1

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island, 533 U.S. 606 (2001)..... 1, 10–12

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978) *passim*

Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon, 260 U.S. 393 (1922)6

Quinn v. Board of Cty. Comm’rs for Queen Anne’s Cty., Maryland,
862 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 15–16

Rent Stabilization Ass’n of New York City, Inc. v. Dinkins,
805 F. Supp. 159 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)9

Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States, 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....8

Sadowsky v. City of New York, 732 F.2d 312 (2d Cir. 1984)15

Strode v. City of Ashland, 886 N.W.2d 293 (Neb. 2016)15

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002) 6–7, 11, 16

Tenn. Scrap. Recyclers Ass’n v. Bredesen, 556 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009).....7

W.J.F. Realty Corp. v. State, 672 N.Y.S.2d 1007 (N.Y. 1998)5

Walcek v. United States, 303 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2002)2

STATUTES

N.Y. Unconsol. Law Tit. 23 § 26-501 et seq.8
 Tit. 23 §§8621 et seq.8

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 4–6, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barros, D. Benjamin, *At Last, Some Clarity: The Potential Long-Term Impact of Lingle v. Chevron and the Separation of Takings and Substantive Due Process*, 69 Alb. L. Rev. 343 (2005).....16

Breemer, J. David, & Radford, R.S., *The (Less?) Murky Doctrine of Investment-Backed Expectations After Palazzolo, and the Lower Courts’ Disturbing Insistence on Wallowing in the Pre-Palazzolo Muck*, 34 Sw. U. L. Rev. 351 (2005).....11

Gibbons, Max, *Of Windfalls and Property Rights: Palazzolo and the Regulatory Takings Notice Debate*, 50 UCLA L. Rev. 1259 (2003)..... 12–13

Juergensmeyer, Julian Conrad & Roberts, Thomas E., *Land Use Planning and Development Regulation Law* (2d ed. 2007).....14

Lee, Arthur, *An Appeal to the Justice and Interests of the People of Great Britain, The Present Dispute with America* (4th ed. 1775)5

Madison, James, *The Federalist No. 10* (1787)13

Madison, James, *The Federalist No. 54* (1788)13

Merrill, Thomas W., *The Character of the Governmental Action*, 36 Vt. L. Rev. 649 (2012).....15

N.Y. Reg. Sess. § 6458 Parts B–N (2019).....3

Pearson, Eric, *Some Thoughts on the Role of Substantive Due Process in the Federal Constitutional Law of Property Rights Protection*, 25 Pace Envtl. L. Rev. 1 (2008)14

Port, Ian, *New York Rent Laws: What’s Changed for NYC Renters in 2020?*,
StreetEasy Reads (June 18, 2020),
<https://streeteasy.com/blog/new-york-rent-laws-2019/>8

Radford, R.S., & Wake, Luke A., *Deciphering and Extrapolating: Searching for
Sense in Penn Central*, 38 Ecology L.Q. 731 (2011).....16

Stein, Gregory M., *The Modest Impact of Palazzolo v. Rhode Island*,
36 Vt. L. Rev. 675 (2012).....11

Zhou, David, *Rethinking the Facial Takings Claim*, 120 Yale L.J. 967 (2011).....6
